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VAC 220 - 240V~ (50/60Hz)
El. power loss 2) <1W (0W Standby)
ta -20°C .. 50°C

Control interface 3) 1 - 10V
Switching output 
load capacity 4)

≤ 6A (10 single-lamp ECGs or 5 
two-lamp ECGs 5))

Max. inrush current 
switching output 6) ≤ 100A

Control output load 
capacity 7)

max. 100mA (max. 100 1-10V 
ECGs 8))

Overcurrent
protection type 9) Fuse 10)) (F500 L250)

Safety Standards 11) EN60669‐1, EN60669‐2‐1, 
EN50015, EN61547

Type of protection 12) IP20
Protection Class 13) II (No Pe needed 14))
Allowed leads
diameter 15) 1.0...2.5 mm2

Hersteller /
Manufacturer25)

Design Linien /
Design lines26)

JUNG27) / 28)

AS 500 / A plus / A creation / A 
500 / SL 500 / CD 500
CD Universal / CD PLUS / LS 
990 / LS design / WG 800 / WG 
600 / LS plus 
(Nicht Aluminium-
und Edelstahl-Ausführung) 29)

BERKER Q1 / K1 / S.1 / B.1 / Arsys

GIRA
System 55 / S-Color / Fläche / 
E22 / Wassergeschützt Aufputz

SIEMENS27) Delta profil / Delta style /
Delta i-system / Delta vita

SCHNEIDER
Electric27)

Exxact Primo / Design /
Basic / Solid / Combi Serie

G15127440
C10590414

04.12.23
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Combination with external relay for bigger 
el. load / Kombination mit externem  
Relais für größere elektrische Last 22)

- Up to 100 ECG connectable to the control output (100mA)

- Use of an external relay for bigger load necessary 23)

- 6A resistive load can be connected to the internal switch

- Max no. of 10 single lamp ECG or

- Max. no. of 5 double lamp ECG 21)

Direct connection of the el. load / 
Direkter Anschluss der el. Last20)

Remove nose27) /
Verdreh-Schutznase entfernen

ON/OFF (click) a)

Operation / Bedienung*

Recommended wire preparation /
Empfohlene Anschlussvorbereitung 18)

[mm]

[mm]

Compatible covers24) / Kompatible Abdeckungen
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DIM MCU G2
Control unit for manually dimming luminaires 
with a 1-10V interface1)

D Bedienungsanleitung
Montage und Sicherheitshinweise beachten 
(Siehe Rückseite)
Anwendung und Funktion
Das DIM MCU G2 Steuergerät ermöglicht die 
manuelle Einstellung der Helligkeit von bis zu 
100 Leuchten mit 1-10V Schnittstelle.
Der integrierte Schaltkontakt kann einen Strom 
von bis zu 6A direkt schalten (Anschluss-Sche-
ma 1), bei größeren Leistungen muss ein exter-
nes Lastrelay verwendet werden (Anschluss-
Schema 2). Der Steuerstrom des 1-10V Ausgan-
ges ist auf 100mA begrenzt.

Inbetriebnahme
Einstellen der minimalen Grundhelligkeit 
(optional):
1. Einschalten
2. Drehknopf ganz nach links drehen.
3. Abdeckung demontieren
4. �Trimmer (Fussnote) drehen um die minimale 

Helligkeit anzupassen
5. Abdeckung wieder montieren

* Bedienung
a) �Licht Ein- und Aus-Schalten: 

Drehknopf kurz drücken, die Schaltrichtung 
wechselt mit jeder Betätigung

b) �Helligkeit erhöhen: 
Drehknopf nach rechts drehen um die Hellig-
keit zu erhöhen.

c) �Helligkeit verringern: 
Drehknopf nach links drehen um die Helligkeit 
zu verringern.

 Operating instructions
Observe mounting and safety instructions 
(see back) 
Application and function
The DIM MCU G2 control unit enables the 
brightness of up to 100 luminaires with a 1-10V 
interface to be set manually.
The integrated switching contact can switch a 
current of up to 6A directly (Wiring scheme 1); an 
external load relay must be used for bigger loads 
(Wiring scheme 2). The control current of the 
1-10V output is restricted to 100mA.

Commissioning 
Adjusting the minimal brightness level 
(optional):
1. Lights on
2. Turn the knob all the way to the left.
3. Remove the cover
4. �Turn the trimmer (footnote) to adjust the  

minimum brightness
5. Replace the cover

* Operation
a) ���Switching the light on and off: 

Briefly press the knob. The switching direction 
will change each time the knob is pressed

b) �Increasing brightness: 
�Turn the knob to the right to increase  
brightness.

c) �Reducing brightness: 
Turn the knob to the left to decrease  
brightness.

F Mode d’emploi
Veuillez respecter les consignes de montage  
et de sécurité (voir au dos)

Applications et fonctions
L’unité de commande DIM MCU G2 permet de 
régler manuellement la luminosité de 100 lumi-
naires maximum avec une interface de 1 à 10 V.
L’interrupteur intégré peut directement commu-
ter un courant jusqu’à 6 A (schéma de câblage 1) ; 
il faut utiliser un relais de charge externe pour 
des charges plus importantes (schéma de câ-
blage 2). La sortie de courant commandée de 
1 à 10 V est restreinte à 100 mA.

Mise en service
Réglage du niveau de luminosité mini-
mum (facultatif)
1. Allumer
2. Tourner le bouton totalement vers la gauche
3. Enlever la protection
4. �Tourner le potentiomètre de réglage (note de 

bas de page) pour ajuster la luminosité minimale
5. Placer à nouveau la protection

* Fonctionnement
a) �Éteindre et allumer l’éclairage : 

Appuyez rapidement sur le variateur,  
le sens de commutation change à chaque 
confirmation

b) �Augmenter la luminosité : 
Pour augmenter la luminosité, tournez le  
variateur vers la droite.

c) ��Diminuer la luminosité : 
Pour diminuer la luminosité, tournez le  
variateur vers la gauche.

E Instrucciones de uso
Obsérvense las instrucciones de montaje y de 
seguridad (véase el reverso) 
Aplicación y funciones
La unidad de control DIM MCU G2 permite ajus-
tar manualmente el brillo de hasta 100 luminarias 
con una interfaz de 1-10 V.
El contacto de conmutación integrado puede 
conmutar una corriente de hasta 6A directamen-
te (esquema de cableado 1); para cargas mayo-
res se debe utilizar un relé de carga externo (es-
quema de cableado 2). La corriente de control 
de la salida de 1-10 V está limitada a 100mA.

Puesta en marcha
Ajustar el nivel de luminosidad mínimo 
(opcional) 
1. Encender las luces
2. Girar el botón hacia la izquierda hasta el límite.
3. Retirar la cubierta
4. �Girar el trimmer (nota al pie) para ajustar el  

brillo mínimo
5. Colocar de nuevo la cubierta

* Manejo
a) �Encender y apagar la luz: 

Pulsar brevemente el botón giratorio,  
cada vez que se acciona cambia la dirección 
de conexión

b) �Aumentar la luminosidad: 
�Girar el botón giratorio hacia la derecha  
para aumentar la luminosidad.

c) �Reducir la luminosidad: 
Girar el botón giratorio hacia la izquierda para 
reducir la luminosidad.

c) b)

Trimmer /
Trimmer 17)

Fuse /
Sicherung 16)

Wiring scheme 19) / Anschluss-Schema 1 Wiring scheme 19) / Anschluss-Schema 2

INVENTRONICS is a licensee of ams OSRAM. 
OSRAM is a trademark of ams OSRAM.
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 SAFETY AND MOUNTING INFORMATION:
The DIM MCU G2 has been specifically designed to be mounted in flush-
mounted boxes complying to IEC 60670 standard; independent mounting is 
only permitted with appropriate cable clamps, sufficient insulation and resist-
ance against fire. Connecting the control output (+ / -) to external voltages, 
especially with the mains voltage, will lead to the destruction of the device!

1) Control unit for manually dimming luminaires with a 1-10V interface; 
2) El. power loss; 3) Control interface; 4) Switching output load capacity; 
5) 10 single-lamp ECGs or 5 two-lamp ECGs; 6) Max. inrush current switch-
ing output; 7) Control output load capacity; 8) max. 100 1-10V ECGs; 
9) Overcurrent protection type; 10) Fuse; 11) Safety Standards; 12) Type 
of protection; 13) Protection Class; 14) No Pe needed; 15) Allowed leads 
diameter; 16) Fuse; 17) Trimmer; 18) Recommended wire preparation; 
19) Wiring scheme; 20) Direct connection of the el. load; 21) 6A resistive 
load can be connected to the internal switch; Max no. of 10 single lamp 
ECG or; Max. no. of 5 double lamp ECG; 22) Combination with external 
relay for bigger el. load; 23) Up to 100 ECG connectable to the control 
output (100mA); Use of an external relay for bigger load necessary; 24) Com-
patible covers (Subject to change without notice); 25) Cover manufacturer; 
26) Cover design line; 27) Remove nose; 28) Use pliers to remove the claws 
of the JUNG frame / Use a flat M12 washer with Ø 20mm below the fixing 
nut; 29) Aluminium and stainless steel version not compatible.  

 SICHERHEITS- UND MONTAGEHINWEISE: 
Das DIM MCU G2 ist speziell für die Montage in UP Dosen gemäß IEC 60670 
entwickelt, eine unabhängige Montage ist nur bei entsprechender Zugent-
lastung, ausreichender Isolation und Wiederstand gegen Feuer zulässig. Das 
Beschalten der Steuerungsausganges (+ / -) mit fremden Spannungen, 
insbesondere mit der Netzspannung, führt zur Zerstörung des Gerätes!

1) Steuergerät zum manuellen Dimmen von Leuchten mit 1-10V Schnitt-
stelle; 2) Verlustleistung; 3) Steuerschnittstelle 4) Schaltausgangskapazität; 
5) 10 einflammige EVGs oder 5 zweilammige EVGs; 6) Max. Einschaltstrom 
Schaltausgang; 7) Kontrolle der Ausgangskapazität; 8) max. 100 1-10V 
EVGs; 9) Typ des Überstromschutzes; 10) Sicherung; 11) Sicherheitsstan-
dards; 12) Schutzart; 13) Schutzklasse; 14) Keine Schutzleiter erforderlich; 
15) Zulässiger Leitungsquerschnitt; 16) Sicherung; 17) Trimmer; 18) Emp-
fohlene Anschlussvorbereitung 19) Anschluss-Schema; 20) Direkter An-
schluss der el. Last; 21) 6A ohmsche Last kann an den internen Schalter 
angeschlossen werden; Max. Anzahl von 10 einflammigen EVG oder; Max. 
Anzahl von 5 doppellampigen EVG; 22) Kombination mit externem Relais 
für größere elektrische Last; 23) An den Steuerausgang (100mA) können 
bis zu 100 EVG angeschlossen werden; Verwendung eines externen Relais 
bei größerer Last erforderlich; 24) Kompatible Abdeckungen (Irrtum und 
Änderungen vorbehalten); 25) Abdeckungs-Hersteller; 26) Abdeckungsde-
sign-Linie; 27) Verdreh- Schutznase entfernen; 28) Krallen der Jung Ab-
deckplatte mit einer Zange entfernen / Unter der Befestigungsmutter flache 
M12/ Ø 20mm Unterlegscheibe verwenden; 29) Aluminium- und Edelstahl-
ausführung nicht geeignet. 

 INFORMATIONS RELATIVES À LA SÉCURITÉ :
Le DIM MCU G2 a été conçu spécifiquement pour des boîtes d’encastre-
ment profondes conformes à la norme IEC 60670 ; un montage indépendant 
n’est autorisé qu’avec les fixations de câble adéquates, une isolation 
suffisante et une résistance au feu. Connecter la sortie de commande 
(+/-) à des tensions externes, particulièrement aux tensions secteurs, risque 
de détruire le dispositif !

1) L’unité de commande pour régler manuellement la luminosité avec une 
interface de 1 à 10 V ; 2) Perte de puissance électrique ; 3) Interface de 
commande ; 4) Allumer la sortie de capacité de charge 5) 10 lampes indi-
viduelles BE ou 5 lampes doubles BE ; 6) Courant de démarrage maximal 
à la sortie  ; 7) Contrôler la sortie de capacité de charge  ; 8) Max. 
100 1 - 10 V BE ; 9) Type de protection contre les surtensions ; 10) Fusible ; 
11) Normes de sécurité ; 12) Type de protection ; 13) Classe de protection ; 
14) Pas de PE nécessaire ; 15) Diamètre autorisé des fils conducteurs ; 
16) Fusible ; 17) Potentiomètre de réglage ; 18) Préparation des câbles 
recommandée ; 19) Schéma de câblage ; 20) Connexion directe à la charge 
électrique ; 21) Charge résistive de 6 A peut être connectée à l’interrupteur 
interne ; Max. 10 lampes individuelles BE ou ; Max. 5 lampes doubles BE ; 
22) Combinaison avec un relais externe pour une charge électrique plus impor-
tante ; 23) Connexion possible de jusqu’à 100 BE à la sortie de commande 
(100 mA)  ; Utilisation d’un relais externe nécessaire pour des charges plus 
importantes ; 24) Protections compatibles (modifiable sans avertissement) ; 
25) Fabricant de protection : 26) Design de protection : 27) Enlever la fixation 
28) Utiliser une pince pour retirer les griffes du cadre JUNG / Utiliser une 
rondelle plate M12 de Ø 20 mm sous l’écrou de fixation ; 29) Non compatible 
avec les versions en aluminium et acier inoxydable. 

 INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA:
Il DIM MCU G2 è stato specificatamente progettato per essere montato in 
scatole da incasso conformemente allo standard IEC 60670; un’installa-
zione indipendente richiede opportuni pressacavi, un adeguato isolamen-
to e resistenza al fuoco. Il collegamento del controllo dell’uscita (+ / -) a 
una tensione esterna, soprattutto una tensione di rete, provoca la distru-
zione del dispositivo.

1) Unità di controllo per apparecchi di illuminazione con dimmerazione 
manuale con un’interfaccia 1-10V; 2) Perdita di potenza el. 3) Interfaccia 
controllo; 4) Commutazione carico in uscita; 5) 10 ECG lampada singola o 
5 ECG lampada doppia; 6) Max. uscita di commutazione corrente di spun-
to; 7) Controllo carico uscita; 8) max. 100 ECG 1-10V; 9) Tipo di protezio-
ne contro la sovracorrente: 10) Fusibile; 11) Standard di sicurezza; 12) Tipo 
di protezione; 13) Classe di protezione; 14) Pe non necessario; 15) Diame-
tro cavi consentito; 16) Fusibile; 17) Trimmer; 18) Preparazione cavo rac-
comandata; 19) Schema di cablaggio; 20) Collegamento diretto al carico 
el.; 21) Un carico resistivo da 6A può essere collegato all’interruttore inter-
no; Max 10 ECG a lampada singola o; Max 5 ECG a lampada doppia; 
22) Combinazione con relè esterno per maggiore carico el.; 23) Fino a 
100 ECG collegabili al controllo dell’uscita (100mA); È necessario l’utilizzo 
di un relè esterno per un carico maggiore; 24) Coperchi compatibili (sog-
getti a modifica senza preavviso); 25) Produttore coperchi; 26) Linea di 
design coperchi; 27) Rimozione del nasello; 28) Utilizzare le pinze per ri-
muovere i ganci della placca JUNG / Utilizzare una rondella piana M12 
con diametro di 20mm sotto il dato di fissaggio; 29) Versioni in allumi-
nio e in acciaio inossidabile non compatibili. 

 INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA SEGURIDAD:
La DIM MCU G2 está diseñada específicamente para su instalación en 
cajas empotradas que cumplen con la norma IEC 60670. El montaje inde-
pendiente solo está permitido con abrazaderas de cables apropiadas, 
suficiente aislamiento y resistencia contra el fuego. Si se conecta la salida 
de control (+ / -) a una tensión externa, especialmente si se trata de tensión 
de red, la unidad puede dañarse.

1) Unidad de control para atenuar manualmente luminarias con una inter-
faz de 1-10 V; 2) Pérdida pot. el.; 3) Interfaz de control; 4) Capacidad de 
carga de la salida de conmutación; 5) ECG de 10 bombillas individuales o 
ECG de 5 unidades de dos bombillas; 6) Salida de conmutación de co-
rriente de entrada máx.; 7) Capacidad de carga de la salida de control; 
8) máx. 100 ECG de 1-10 V; 9) Tipo de protección de sobrecorrientes; 
10) Fusible; 11) Estándares de seguridad; 12) Tipo de protección; 13) Cla-
se de protección; 14) no requiere conductor de protección; 15) Diámetro 
permitido de conexión; 16) Fusible; 17) Trimmer; 18) Preparación de cables 
recomendada; 19) Esquema de cableado; 20) Conexión directa de la car-
ga el.; 21) La carga resistiva de 6A se puede conectar al conmutador in-
terno; N.° máx. de ECG de 10 bombillas individuales o; N.° máx. de ECG 
con 5 bombillas dobles; 22) Combinación con relé externo para mayor 
carga el.; 23) Hasta 100 ECG conectables a la salida de control (100mA); 
Para mayor carga es necesario usar un relé externo; 24) Cubiertas com-
patibles (sujeto a cambios sin previo aviso); 25) Fabricante de la cubierta; 
26) Línea de diseño de la cubierta; 27) Retirar la parte delantera; 28) Usar 
unas tenazas para quitar las grapas de la placa JUNG / Usar una arande-
la M12 plana con Ø de 20 mm debajo de la tuerca de sujeción; 29) La 
versión de aluminio y acero inoxidable no es compatible. 

 INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA:
O DIM MCU G2 foi especificamente projetado para ser montado em 
caixas de montagem embutida em conformidade com a norma IEC 60670; 
a montagem independente apenas é permitida com grampos de braça-
deiras de cabos, isolamento apropriado e resistência ao fogo. A ligação 
da saída de controlo (+ / -) a tensões externas, especialmente com a 
tensão de rede, conduzirá à destruição do dispositivo!

1) Unidade de controlo para luminárias de regulação de intensidade manual 
com uma interface de 1-10V; 2) Perda de energia eletr.; 3) Interface de 
controlo; 4) Comutar capacidade de carga de saída; 5) 10 ECGs de uma 
lâmpada ou 5 ECGs de duas lâmpadas; 6) Saída máxima de comutação 
de corrente de irrupção; 7) Controlar capacidade de carga de saída; 
8) Máximo 100 ECGs 1-10V; 9) Tipo de proteção contra sobrecorrente: 
10) Fusível; 11) Normas de segurança; 12) Tipo de proteção; 13) Classe 
de proteção; 14) Não requer PE; 15) Diâmetro de condutores permitido; 
16) Fusível; 17) Trimmer; 18) Preparação de fios recomendada; 19) Esque-
ma de ligação; 20) Ligação direta da carga elétrica; 21) Carga resistiva 6A 
pode ser ligada ao interruptor interno; Nº máximo de 10 ECG de uma 
lâmpada ou; Número máximo de 5 ECG de duas lâmpadas; 22) Com-
binação com relé externo para carga elétrica maior; 23) Até 100 ECG 
podem ser ligados à saída de controlo (100mA); Utilização de um relé 
externo para cargas maiores necessária; 24) Tampas compatíveis (sujeitas 
a alterações sem aviso prévio); 25) Fabricante da tampa; 26) Linha de 
desenho da tampa; 27) Remover o nariz; 28) Utilizar um alicate para retirar 
as garras da armação JUNG / Utilizar uma arruela plana M12 com Ø 20mm 
por baixo da porca de fixação; 29) Versão em alumínio e aço inoxidável 
não compatível. 

 ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ: 
Το DIM MCU G2 έχει σχεδιαστεί ειδικά για να τοποθετείται σε εντοιχισμέ-
να πλαίσια που συμμορφώνονται με το πρότυπο IEC 60670. Η ανεξάρτη-
τη τοποθέτηση επιτρέπεται μόνο, εφόσον υπάρχουν οι κατάλληλοι σφι-
γκτήρες καλωδίων, κατάλληλη μόνωση και πυραντίσταση. Τυχόνσύνδεση 
της εξόδου ελέγχου (+ / -) σε εξωτερικές τάσεις, ειδικά με την τάση κεντρι-
κής παροχής, θα οδηγήσει σε καταστροφή της συσκευής!

1) Μονάδα ελέγχου για χειροκίνητη ρύθμιση φωτεινότητας φωτιστικών με 
διεπαφή 1-10V 2) Απώλεια ηλεκτρικής ισχύος 3) Διεπαφή ελέγχου 4) Χωρη-
τικότητα φορτίου διακόπτη εξόδου 5) 10 ECG μονής λάμπας ή 5 ECGs δύο 
λαμπών 6) Έξοδος διακόπτη ρεύματος μέγιστης εισόδου 7) Χωρητικότητα 
φορτίου ελέγχου εξόδου 8) Μεγ. 100 1-10V ECGs 9) Τύπος προστασίας από 
υπερφόρτωση 10) Ασφάλεια 11) Πρότυπα Ασφαλείας 12) Τύπος προστα-
σίας 13) Κλάση προστασίας 14) Δεν χρειάζεται προστατευτικός αγωγός 
15) Επιτρεπόμενη διάμετρος συρμάτων 16) Ασφάλεια 17) Trimmer 18) Προ-
τεινόμενη προετοιμασία καλωδίων 19) Διάγραμμα καλωδίωσης 20) Άμεση 
σύνδεση του ηλ. φορτίου 21) Φορτίο αντίστασης 6Α μπορεί να συνδεθεί με 
τον εσωτερικό διακόπτη Μεγ. Αρ. 10 ECG μονής λάμπας ή Μεγ. Αρ. 5 ECG 
δύο λαμπών 22) Συνδυασμός με εξωτερικό ηλεκτρονόμο και μεγαλύτερο ηλ. 
φορτίο 23) Έως 100 ECG με δυνατότητα σύνδεσης στην έξοδο ελέγχου 
(100mA) Απαραίτητη η χρήση εξωτερικού ηλεκτρονόμου για μεγαλύτερο 
φορτίο 24) Συμβατά καλύμματα (υπόκειται σε αλλαγή χωρίς προειδοποίηση) 
25)  Κατασκευαστής καλύμματος 26)  Γραμμή σχεδιασμού καλύμματος 
27) Αφαιρέστε τη μύτη 28) Χρησιμοποιήστε πένσα για να αφαιρέσετε τις 
διχάλες του πλαισίου JUNG / Χρησιμοποιήστε μία επίπεδη συσκευή πλύσης 
M12 με Ø 20mm κάτω από το περικόχλιο στερέωσης 29) Έκδοση αλουμι-
νίου και ανοξείδωτου ατσαλιού μη συμβατή. 

 VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE: 
De DIM MCU G2 is speciaal voor montage in inbouwdozen ontworpen, in 
overeenstemming met de norm IEC 60670; vrijstaande montage is alleen 
toegestaan met geschikte kabelklemmen, voldoende isolatie en weerstand 
tegen brand. Het aansluiten op externe voltages van de stuuruitgang (+ / -), 
met name met de netspanning, leidt tot vernietiging van het apparaat!

1) Regeleenheid voor het handmatig dimmen van lichtpunten met een in-
terface van 1-10 V; 2) Uitval elektrische stroom; 3) Regelinterface; 4) Belas-
tingscapaciteit schakeluitgang; 5) 10 ECG’s met een enkele lamp of 5 ECG’s 
met twee lampen; 6) Max. inschakelstroom schakeluitgang; 7) Belastings-
capaciteit stuuruitgang; 8) Max. 100 ECG’s van 1-10 V; 9) Type overstroom-
beveiliging; 10) Zekering; 11) Veiligheidsnormen; 12) Type bescherming; 
13) Beschermingsklasse; 14) Geen Pe benodigd; 15) Toegestane kabeldia-
meter; 16) Zekering; 17) Trimmer; 18) Aanbevolen voorbereiding van de 
bedrading; 19) Bedradingsschema; 20) Directe aansluiting van het elektrische 
vermogen; 21) De resistieve belasting van 6 A kan op de interne schakelaar 
worden aangesloten; Max. aantal van 10 ECG’s met enkele lamp of; Max. 
aantal van 5 ECG’s met dubbele lamp; 22) Combinatie met extern relais voor 
groter elektrisch vermogen; 23) Maximaal 100 ECG’s aansluitbaar op de 
stuuruitgang (100 mA); Gebruik van een extern relais voor een groter ver-
mogen noodzakelijk; 24) Compatibele afdekkingen (wijzigingen zonder 
voorafgaande kennisgeving voorbehouden); 25) Fabrikant afdekking; 
26) Ontwerplijn afdekking; 27) Verwijder de neus; 28) Gebruik een tang om 
de klauwen van het JUNG-frame te verwijderen / Maak gebruik van een 
M12-ring met Ø 20 mm onder de bevestigingsmoer; 29) Uitvoeringen van 
aluminium en roestvrij staal niet compatibel. 

 SÄKERHETSINFORMATION: 
DIM MCU G2 har designats specifikt för att monteras i infällda lådor som 
uppfyller villkoren i IEC 60670-standarden; fristående montering är endast 
tillåtet med lämpliga kabelklämmor, tillräcklig isolering och brandskydd. 
Om styrutgången (+/-) ansluts till en extern spänning, i synnerhet till elnä-
tet, kommer enheten att förstöras!

1) Styrenhet för manuell dimning av armaturer med ett 1–10 V-gränssnitt; 
2) Elektriska strömavbrott; 3) Styrningsgränssnitt; 4) Brytarutgångens 
belastningskapacitet; 5) Elektroniska drivdon (ECG) för tio enskilda lampor 
eller elektroniska drivdon (ECG) för fem enheter med två lampor; 6) Max-
imal inkopplingsström för brytarutgång; 7) Styrutgångens belastningska-
pacitet; 8) elektroniska drivdon (ECG) för max 100 1-10 V; 9) Över-
strömsskyddstyp; 10) Säkring; 11) Säkerhetsstandarder; 12) Typ av skydd; 
13) Skyddsklass; 14) Ingen personlig skyddsutrustning krävs; 15) Tillåten 
ledningsdiameter; 16) Säkring; 17) Dimmerratt; 18) Rekommenderad ka-
belförberedelse; 19) Kopplingsschema; 20) Belastningens direktanslutning; 
21) 6 A resistiv belastning kan anslutas till den interna brytaren; Elektro-
niska drivdon (ECG) för maximalt tio enskilda lampor eller; Elektroniska 
drivdon (ECG) för maximalt fem enheter med två lampor; 22) Kombination 
med externt relä för högre belastning; 23) Upp till 100-elektroniska drivdon 
(ECG) kan anslutas till styrutgången (100 mA); Använd om nödvändigt ett 
externt relä för högre belastning; 24) Kompatibla överdrag (kan komma 
att ändras utan föregående meddelande); 25) Tillverkare av överdrag; 
26) Designkollektion med överdrag; 27) Ta bort pipen; 28) Använd en tång 
för att ta bort klämmorna på JUNG-ramen/Använd en plan M12-bricka 
med 20 mm i diameter under fästmuttern; 29) Aluminium och rostfritt 
stål-versionen är inte kompatibel. 

 TURVALLISUUTTA KOSKEVAT TIEDOT:
DIM MCU G2 on suunniteltu asennettavaksi uppoasennettaviin koteloihin 
standardin IEC 60670 mukaisesti; erillinen asennus on sallittu vain, jos 
käytössä on asianmukaiset kaapelipidikkeet, eristys on riittävä ja tulen-
kestävyys varmistettu. Ohjausvirran ulostulon (+/-) kytkeminen ulkoiseen 
jännitteeseen, erityisesti verkkojännitteeseen, rikkoo laitteen!

1) Ohjausyksikkö manuaalisesti himmennettäviin valaisimiin, joissa on 
1–10 V:n liitäntä; 2) Sähkön tehohäviö; 3) Ohjausliitäntä; 4) Kytkennän 
kuormakapasiteetti; 5) 10 yhden lampun säädintä tai 5 kahden lampun 
säädintä; 6) Kytkentäsysäysvirran enimmäisteho; 7) Ohjausvirran kuorma-
kapasiteetti; 8) Enint. 100in 1–10 V:n säädintä 9) Ylivirtasuojauksen tyyp-
pi; 10) Sulake; 11) Turvallisuusstandardit; 12) Suojaustyyppi; 13) Suojaus-
luokka; 14) Suojamaadoitus ei pakollinen; 15) Sallittu johtimien halkaisija; 
16) Sulake; 17) Säädin; 18) Suositeltu johdon esikäsittely; 19) Johdotus-
kaavio; 20) Sähkökuorman suora kytkentä; 21) Sisäiseen kytkimeen voidaan 
kytkeä 6 A:n resistiivinen kuorma; Enint. 10 yhden lampun säädintä Enint. 
5 kahden lampun säädintä 22) Yhdistäminen ulkoiseen releeseen suurem-
paa sähkökuormaa varten; 23) Enintään 100in säädintä voidaan yhdistää 
ohjauslähtöön (100 mA); Ulkoisen releen käyttö vaaditaan suurempaa 
kuormaa varten; 24) Yhteensopivat kannet (saattavat muuttua ilman en-
nakkoilmoitusta); 25) Kannen valmistaja; 26) Kannen suunnittelulinja; 
27) Poista kärki; 28) Poista JUNG-kehyksen tarraimet pihdeillä / käytä 
kiinnitysmutterin alapuolella olevaa litteää Ø 20 mm:n M12-aluslaattaa; 
29) Alumiininen ja ruostumattomasta teräksestä valmistettu versio eivät 
ole yhteensopivia. 

 SIKKERHETSMESSIG VEILEDNING: 
DIM MCU G2 er spesialutviklet for montering i innfelte bokser i samsvar 
med standarden IEC 60670; frittstående montering krever passende ka-
belklemmer, tilstrekkelig isolering og brannmotstand. Tilkobling av kon-
trollutgangen (+ / -) til eksterne spenninger, spesielt med nettspenningen, 
vil føre til ødeleggelse av enheten!

1) Styreenhet for manuell dimming av armaturer med 1–10 V grensesnitt; 
2) Strømtap; 3) Kontrollgrensesnitt; 4) Bytte av utgangsbelastningskapasitet; 
5) 10 ECG-er med én pære eller 5 ECG-er med to pærer; 6) Maks. bryterut-
gang for innkoblingsstrøm; 7) Utgangsbelastningskapasitet for kontroll; 
8) maks. 100 1–10 V ECG-er; 9) Overstrømsbeskyttelsestype; 10) Sikring; 
11) Sikkerhetsstandarder; 12) Type beskyttelse; 13) Beskyttelsesklasse; 
14) Ingen Pe nødvendig; 15) Tillatt ledningsdiameter; 16) Sikring; 17) Trimmer; 
18) Anbefalt ledningsforberedelse; 19) Kablingsskjema; 20) Direkte til-
kobling av elektrisk last; 21) 6A motstandsbelastning kan kobles til den interne 
bryteren; Maks. ant. av 10 ECG-er med én pære eller; Maks. ant. av 5 ECG-
er med to pærer; 22) Kombinasjon med eksternt relé for større elektrisk last; 
23) Opptil 100 ECG kan kobles til kontrollutgangen (100 mA); Bruk av et 
eksternt relé for større belastning nødvendig; 24) Kompatible deksler 
(kan endres uten varsel); 25) Dekselprodusent; 26) Dekseldesignlinje; 
27) Fjern beskyttelsesnesen; 28) Bruk tang til å fjerne klørne på JUNG-rammen 
/ Bruk en flat M12-skive med en diameter på 20 mm under festemutteren; 
29) Versjonen i aluminium og rustfritt stål er ikke kompatibel. 

 SIKKERHEDSOPLYSNINGER: 
Denne DIM MCU G2 er specialdesignet til at blive monteret i planmonte-
rede kasser i henhold til standarden IEC 60670; uafhængig montering er 
kun tilladt med passende kabelklemmer, tilstrækkelig isolering og mod-
standsevne mod brand. Tilslutning af styreoutputtet (+/-) til eksterne spæn-
dinger, især med netspændingen, vil ødelægge enheden!

1) Styreenhed til manuel dæmpning af armaturer med en 1-10 V grænse-
flade; 2) Strømsvigt; 3) Kontrolgrænseflade; 4) Afbryderudgangs belast-
ningskapacitet; 5) 10 ECG’er med én lampe eller 5 ECG’er med to lamper; 
6) Maks. tilført strøm for afbryderudgang; 7) Styreoutputtets belastnings-
kapacitet; 8) Maks. 100 1-10 V ECG’er; 9) Overstrømsbeskyttelsestype; 
10) Sikring; 11) Sikkerhedsstandarder; 12) Beskyttelsestype; 13) Kaps-
lingsklasse; 14) Pe ikke nødvendig; 15) Tilladt kabeldiameter; 16) Sikring; 
17) Trimmer; 18) Anbefalet ledningsforberedelse; 19) Ledningsføringsdia-
gram; 20) Direkte tilslutning af den elektriske belastning; 21) Der kan tilslut-
tes en resistiv belastning på 6 A til den interne afbryder; Maks. antal 
10 ECG’er med én lampe eller; Maks. antal 5 ECG’er med to lamper; 
22) Kombination med eksternt relæ ved større elektrisk belastning; 23) Op 
til 100 ECG, der kan tilsluttes styreoutputtet (100 mA); Brug af et eksternt 
relæ ved større belastning er nødvendigt; 24) Kompatible afskærmninger 
(Kan ændres uden varsel); 25) Afskærmningsproducent; 26) Afskærm-
ningsproduktionslinje; 27) Fjern ’næsen’; 28) Brug en tang til at fjerne 
’benene’ på JUNG-stellet/Brug en flad M12-spændeskive med Ø 20 mm 
under fastspændingsmøtrikken; 29) Udgave i aluminium og rustfrit stål er 
ikke kompatibel. 

 BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INFORMACE:
Jednotka DIM MCU G2 byla navržena specificky pro montáž do krabic 
pod omítku podle normy IEC 60670; samostatná montáž je povolena 
pouze s vhodnými kabelovými svorkami, dostatečnou izolací a odolností 
proti ohni. Připojení řídicího výstupu (+ / -) k vnějšímu napětí, zejména 
k síťovému napětí, bude mít za následek zničení zařízení!

1) Řídicí jednotka pro ruční stmívání svítidel s rozhraním 1–10 V; 2) El. 
ztráta výkonu; 3) Řídicí rozhraní; 4) Zatížitelnost spínacího výstupu; 5) 10 
jednožárovkových ECG nebo 5 dvoužárovkových ECG; 6) Max. rozběho-
vý spínací proud; 7) Zatížitelnost řídicího výstupu; 8) max. 100 1–10 V ECG; 
9) Typ nadproudové ochrany; 10) Pojistka; 11) Bezpečnostní normy; 12) Typ 
ochrany; 13) Třída ochrany; 14) Není potřeba ochranné uzemnění (PE); 
15) Povolený průměr vodičů; 16) Pojistka; 17) Trimr; 18) Doporučená 
příprava vodičů; 19) Schéma zapojení; 20) Přímé připojení el. zátěže; 21) K 
vnitřnímu spínači lze připojit odporovou zátěž 6 A; max. počet 10 jedno-
žárovkových ECG nebo; max. počet 5 dvoužárovkových ECG; 22) Kom-
binace s externím relé pro větší el. zátěž; 23) K řídicímu výstupu lze připo-
jit až 100 ECG (100 mA); Pro větší zátěž je nutné použít externí relé; 
24) Kompatibilní kryty (Změna vyhrazena bez předchozího upozornění); 
25) Výrobce krytu; 26) Konstrukční řada krytu; 27) Odstraňte čelní část; 
28) Pomocí kleští odstraňte spojku rámu JUNG / Použijte plochou podlož-
ku M12 o Ø 20 mm pod upevňovací maticí; 29) Hliníkové a nerezové 
provedení není kompatibilní. 

 ИНФОРМАЦИЯ О БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ:
Блок управления DIM MCU G2 предназначен для установки в утапли-
ваемых коробках, соответствующих стандарту IEC 60670. Отдельная 
установка возможна только с соответствующими кабельными за-
жимами, а также с достаточной изоляцией и огнеупорностью. Под-
ключение управляющего вывода (+ / -) к внешним источникам на-
пряжения, особенно напряжения сети, приведет к поломке устройства!

1) Блок управления для ручной регулировки яркости светильников с 
интерфейсом на 1–10 В. 2) Потеря электрической мощности. 3) Ин-
терфейс управления. 4) Предельная нагрузка на переключающем 
выводе. 5) 10 ЭПРА с одной лампой или 5 ЭПРА с двумя лампами. 
6) Макс. пусковой ток на переключающем выводе. 7) Предельная 
нагрузка на управляющем выводе. 8) Макс. 100 ЭПРА на 1–10 В. 9) Тип 
защиты от избыточного тока. 10) Предохранитель. 11) Стандарты 
безопасности. 12) Тип защиты. 13) Класс защиты. 14) Защитный про-
водник не требуется. 15) Допустимый диаметр проводов. 16) Предо-
хранитель. 17) Триммер. 18) Рекомендуемая подготовка проводки. 
19) Схема подключения. 20) Прямое подключение электрической 
нагрузки. 21) Источник резистивной нагрузки силой 6 A можно под-
ключить к внутреннему переключателю. Максимум 10 ЭПРА с одной 
лампой или Максимум 5 ЭПРА с двумя лампами 22) Использовать в 
сочетании с внешним реле при более высоких электрических на-
грузках. 23) Максимум 100 ЭПРА можно подключить к управляющему 
выводу (100 мА). При более высоких нагрузках следует использовать 
внешнее реле. 24) Совместимые крышки (могут быть изменены без 
предупреждения). 25) Производитель крышки. 26) Конструкция крыш-
ки. 27) Удалите насадку. 28) Используйте щипцы для снятия захватов 
рамки JUNG. Установите плоскую прокладку M12 диаметром 20 мм 
под фиксирующую гайку. 29) Версии, изготовленные из алюминия и 
нержавеющей стали, не подходят. 

 ҚАУІПСІЗДІК АҚПАРАТЫ: 
DIM MCU G2 басқару блогы IEC 60670 стандартына сәйкес келетін 
шығыңқы емес қораптарға орнату үшін арнайы жасалған; тәуелсіз 
орнату үшін тиісті кабель қысқыштарымен, жеткілікті оқшаулау және 
отқа төзімділік жағдайында ғана рұқсат етіледі. Басқару шығысын 
(+ / -) сыртқы кернеулерге, әсіресе желі кернеуіне қосу құрылғының 
бұзылуына әкеледі!

1) 1-10 В интерфейсі бар шамдарды қолмен күңгірттеуге арналған 
басқару блогы; 2) Электр қуатының жоғалуы; 3) Басқару интерфейсі; 
4) Ауыстырып қосу шығысының рұқсат етілетін жүктемесі; 5) 10 бір 
шамды ЭКГ немесе 5 екі шамды ЭКГ; 6) Макс. іске қосу тогының ау-
ыстырып қосу шығысы; 7)  Басқару шығысының рұқсат етілетін 
жүктемесі; 8) макс. 100 1-10 В ЭКГ; 9) Асқын токтан қорғаныс түрі; 
10) Сақтандырғыш; 11) Қауіпсіздік стандарттары; 12) Қорғаныс түрі; 
13) Қорғаныс класы; 14) Қорғаныштық жерге тұйықтау қажет емес; 
15) Сым шығыстарының рұқсат етілген диаметрі; 16) Сақтандырғыш; 
17) Кескіш; 18) Ұсынылатын сым дайындығы; 19) Сымдарды жалғау 
сызбасы; 20) Электрлік жүктемеге тікелей қосылу; 21) 6 A резистивті 
жүктемені ішкі қосқышқа қосуға болады; 10 бір шамды ЭКГ-ның макс. 
нөмірі немесе; 5 қос шамды ЭКГ-ның макс. нөмірі; 22) Үлкен электрлік 
жүктемеге арналған сыртқы релемен бірге пайдалану; 23) Басқару 
шығысына (100 мА) 100 ЭКГ дейін қосуға болады; Үлкен жүктеме үшін 
сыртқы релені пайдалану қажет; 24) Үйлесімді қақпақтар (ескертусіз 
өзгертілуі мүмкін); 25) Қақпақ өндіруші; 26) Қақпақтың дизайн сызығы; 
27) Білікті алыңыз; 28) JUNG жақтауының ілгектерін алу үшін қысқашты 
пайдаланыңыз / Бекіткіш гайканың төменгі жағына диаметрі 20 мм 
болатын жалпақ M12 шайбасын пайдаланыңыз; 29) Алюминий және 
тот баспайтын болат нұсқасы үйлесімді емес.

 BIZTONSÁGI INFORMÁCIÓK:
A DIM MCU G2 kifejezetten az IEC 60670 szabvány szerinti süllyesztett 
dobozokba való beszerelésre lett tervezve; a különálló felszerelés kizárólag 
megfelelő kábelbilincsek, szigetelés és tűzvédelem használatával 
engedélyezett. A vezérlési kimenet (+/-) külső – különösen hálózati – 
feszültséghez való csatlakoztatása az eszköz megsemmisüléséhez vezet!

1) Vezérlőegység a világítótestek manuális fényerő-szabályozásához, 1–10 
V-os interfésszel; 2) Áramveszteség; 3) Vezérlő interfész; 4) Kapcsolási 
kimenet terhelési kapacitása; 5) 10 db egylámpás ECG vagy 5 db kétlámpás 
ECG; 6) Max. bekapcsolási túláram kapcsolási kimenete; 7) Vezérlési 
kimenet terhelési kapacitása; 8)  Max. 100 db 1–10 V-os ECG; 
9) Túláramvédelem típusa; 10) Biztosíték; 11) Biztonsági szabványok; 
12) Védelem típusa; 13) Védettségi fokozat; 14) Védővezető használata 
nem szükséges; 15) Vezetékek engedélyezett átmérője; 16) Biztosíték; 
17) Szabályozó; 18) Javasolt vezeték-előkészítési műveletek; 19) Huzalozási 
séma; 20) Az elektromos terhelés közvetlen csatlakoztatása; 21) A belső 
kapcsolóhoz 6 A-es rezisztív terhelés csatlakoztatható; Max. 10 db 
egylámpás ECG vagy Max. 5 db kétlámpás ECG; 22) Kombinálás külső 
relével magasabb elektromos terhelés esetén; 23) Legfeljebb 100 db ECG 
csatlakoztatható a vezérlési kimenethez (100 mA); Ennél nagyobb 
terhelésekhez külső relét kell használni; 24) Kompatibilis fedelek (értesítés 
nélkül változhatnak); 25) Fedél gyártója; 26) Fedél kialakítása; 27) Távolítsa 
el az orr-részt; 28) Harapófogó segítségével távolítsa el a JUNG keret 
karmait / Helyezzen egy 20 mm átmérőjű, lapos M12-es alátétet a 
rögzítőanya alá; 29) Az alumíniumból és rozsdamentes acélból készült 
változatok nem kompatibilisek. 

 INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA:
Sterownik DIM MCU G2 jest przeznaczony do montażu w puszkach pod-
tynkowych zgodnych z normą IEC 60670; montaż niezależny jest dozwo-
lony tylko w razie zastosowania odpowiednich zacisków kablowych i 
należytej izolacji oraz zapewnienia ogniotrwałości. Podłączenie wyjścia 
sterowania (+/-) do napięć zewnętrznych, zwłaszcza napięcia sieciowego, 
spowoduje zniszczenie urządzenia!

1) Sterownik do ręcznego ściemniania światła opraw oświetleniowych z 
interfejsem 1–10 V; 2) Moc elektryczna tracona; 3) Interfejs sterujący; 
4) Obciążalność wyjścia przełączającego; 5) 10 stateczników jednolam-
powych lub 5 stateczników dwulampowych; 6) Maks. prąd rozruchu wyj-
ścia przełączającego; 7) Obciążalność wyjścia sterującego; 8) maks. 100 
stateczników 1–10 V; 9) Typ zabezpieczenia nadprądowego; 10) Bez-
piecznik; 11) Normy bezpieczeństwa; 12) Typ zabezpieczenia; 13) Kla-
sa ochrony; 14) Przewód ochronny niewymagany; 15) Dopuszczalna 
średnica przewodów; 16) Bezpiecznik; 17) Trymer; 18) Zalecane przygo-
towanie przewodu; 19) Schemat elektryczny; 20) Bezpośrednie podłącze-
nie obciążenia el.; 21) Do wewnętrznego łącznika można podłączyć ob-
ciążenie rezystancyjne 6 A; Maks. 10 stateczników jednolampowych lub; 
Maks. 5 stateczników dwulampowych; 22) Zestawienie z zewnętrznym 
przekaźnikiem do większych obciążeń el.; 23) Do 100 stateczników pod-
łączalnych do wyjścia sterowania (100 mA); W przypadku większych ob-
ciążeń niezbędne jest użycie zewnętrznego przekaźnika; 24) Pasujące 
osłony (mogą zostać zmienione bez uprzedzenia); 25) Producent osłony; 
26) Linia wzornicza osłony; 27) Usunąć języczek; 28) Przy użyciu szczypiec 
usunąć pazurki ramki JUNG / Pod nakrętką mocującą umieścić podkład-
kę płaską M12 o średnicy Ø20 mm; 29) Wersje wykonane z aluminium i 
stali nierdzewnej nie pasują. 

 BEZPEČNOSTNÉ INFORMÁCIE:
Zariadenie DIM MCU G2 bolo špecificky navrhnuté na montáž do podo-
mietkových boxov v súlade s normou IEC 60670; nezávislá montáž je 
možná len pri použití vhodných káblových svoriek, dostatočnej izolácie a 
ochrany voči požiaru. Pripojenie riadiaceho výstupu (+/-) k externým na-
pätiam, najmä napájaciemu napätiu, môže spôsobiť zničenie zariadenia!

1) Riadiaca jednotka pre manuálne stmievanie svietidiel s rozhraním 1 – 10 
V; 2) Strata el. energie; 3) Kontrolné rozhranie; 4) Zmena výstupnej záťaže; 
5) 10 elektronických predradníkov s jedným svietidlom alebo 5 s dvoma 
svietidlami; 6) Max. spínací výstup spínacieho prúdu; 7) Riadiaca výstupná 
záťaž; 8) Max. 100 1 – 10 V elektronických predradníkov; 9) Typ nadprúdo-
vej ochrany; 10) Poistka; 11) Bezpečnostné normy; 12) Typ ochrany; 13) Trie-
da ochrany; 14) Nie je potrebné ochranné uzemnenie; 15) Povolený priemer 
vodičov; 16) Poistka; 17) Ovládač; 18) Odporúčaná príprava káblov; 19) Sché-
ma zapojenia; 20) Priame pripojenie el. záťaže; 21) K vnútornému spínaču 
je možné pripojiť odporovú záťaž 6 A; Max. počet 10 elektronických pred-
radníkov s jedným svietidlom alebo; Max. počet 5 elektronických predrad-
níkov s dvoma svietidlami; 22) Kombinácia s externým relé pre väčšie el. 
zaťaženie; 23) Na kontrolný výstup (100 mA) je možné napojiť až do 100 
elektronických predradníkov; Pre väčšiu záťaž je potrebné použiť externé 
relé; 24) Kompatibilné kryty (zmeny bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia 
vyhradené); 25) Výrobca krytu; 26) Dizajnový rad krytu; 27) Odoberte špičku; 
28) Na odstránenie svoriek rámu JUNG použite kliešte/pod upevňovaciu 
maticu vložte plochú podložku M12 s Ø 20 mm; 29) Verzie v prevedení 
hliník a nerezová oceľ nie sú kompatibilné. 

 INFORMACIJE O VARNOSTI: 
Izdelek DIM MCU G2 je bil posebej zasnovan tako, da omogoča pritrditev 
na podometno nameščene škatle v skladu z zahtevami standarda IEC 
60670; nadometna namestitev je dovoljena le, če so na voljo ustrezne 
kabelske spojke in izolacija ter odpornost na ogenj. Če nadzorni izhod 
(+/-) povežete z zunanjimi viri napetosti, še posebej z omrežno napetostjo, 
bo naprava uničena!

1) Nadzorna enota za ročno zmanjševanje jakosti svetlosti z vmesnikom 
1–10 V; 2)  Izguba električne napetosti; 3) Nadzorni vmesnik; 4) Preklop 
izhodne obremenitve; 5) 10 elektronskih krmilnih naprav z eno lučjo ali 5 
elektronskih krmilnih naprav z dvema lučema; 6) Izhod preklopa največje-
ga končnega toka; 7) Preklop izhodne obremenitve; 8) Največ 100 elek-
tronskih krmilnih naprav 1–10 V; 9) Vrsta nadtokovne zaščite; 10) Varo-
valka; 11) Varnostni standardi; 12) Vrsta zaščite; 13) Razred zaščite; 
14) Zaščitna ozemljitev ni potrebna; 15) Dovoljeni premer kabelskega voda; 
16 Varovalka; 17) Potenciometer; 18) Priporočena priprava kabla; 19) She-
ma ožičenja; 20) Neposredni priklop električne obremenitve; 21) Z notranjim 
stikalom je mogoče povezati 6 A uporovno breme; Največje število 10 
elektronskih krmilnih naprav z eno lučjo ali največje število 5 elektronskih 
krmilnih naprav z dvema lučema; 22) Kombinacija z zunanjim relejem za 
večjo električno obremenitev; 23) Do 100 elektronskih krmilnih naprav za 
povezavo z nadzornim izhodom (100 mA); Če potrebujete večjo obreme-
nitev, povežite zunanji rele; 24) Združljivi pokrovi (lahko se spremeni brez 
vnaprejšnjega obvestila); 25) Proizvajalec pokrova; 26) Linija pokrovov; 
27) Odstranite nos; 28) S kleščami odstranite čeljusti okvira JUNG/Pod 
matico za pritrditev namestite plosko podložko M12 s premerom Ø 20 mm; 
29) Aluminijasta različica in različica iz nerjavečega jekla nista združljivi. 

 GÜVENLİK BİLGİLERİ:
DIM MCU G2 özel olarak IEC 60670 standardı ile uyumlu olan gömme 
montajlı kutulara monte edilmek üzere tasarlanmıştır; bağımsız montaj 
sadece uygun kablo kelepçeleri, yeterli yalıtım ve yangın direnci ile ger-
çekleştirilebilir. Kontrol çıkışının (+/-) harici gerilimlere, özellikle şebeke 
gerilimine bağlanması cihazın yok olmasına neden olacaktır!

1) Armatürleri 1 - 10V arayüz ile manuel olarak kısmak için kontrol ünite-
si; 2) Elektriğin kesilmesi; 3) Kontrol arayüzü; 4) Anahtarlanan çıkış yükü 
kapasitesi; 5) 10 adet tek lambalı ECG veya 5 adet iki lambalı ECG; 
6) Maksimum demeraj akımı anahtarlama çıkışı; 7) Kontrol çıkış yükü 
kapasitesi; 8) maksimum 100 adet 1 - 10V ECG; 9) Aşırı akım koruma 
türü; 10) Sigorta; 11) Güvenlik Standartları; 12) Koruma türü; 13) Koruma 
Sınıfı; 14) Koruyucu iletken (PE) gerekli değil; 15) İzin verilen kurşun tel 
çapı; 16) Sigorta; 17) Ayarlayıcı; 18) Önerilen kablo hazırlığı; 19) Kablo-
lama düzeni; 20) Elektrik yükünün doğrudan bağlanması; 21) 6A direnç 
yükü dahili anahtara bağlanabilir; Maksimum 10 adet tek lamba ECG 
sayısı veya; Maksimum 5 adet çift lamba ECG sayısı; 22) Daha yüksek 
elektrik yükü için harici röle ile birlikte; 23) Kontrol çıkışına (100 mA) en 
fazla 100 ECG bağlanabilir; Daha yüksek yük için harici röle gereklidir; 
24) Uyumlu kapaklar (bildirilmeden değiştirilebilir); 25) Kapak üreticisi; 
26) Kapak tasarım serisi; 27) Sökme burnu; 28) JUNG çerçevenin tırnak-
larını sökmek için pense kullanın / Sabitleme somununun altında 
Ø 20mm’lik düz M12 pul kullanın; 29) Alüminyum ve paslanmaz çelik 
sürüm uyumlu değildir. 

 SIGURNOSNE INFORMACIJE:
Upravljačka jedinica DIM MCU G2 posebno je osmišljena za montiranje u 
podžbukne kutije usklađene s normom IEC 60670; neovisno montiranje 
dopušteno je samo uz odgovarajuće stezaljke kabela, dovoljnu izolaciju i 
otpornost na požar. Povezivanjem kontrolnog izlaza (+ / -) na vanjske 
napone, a posebice uz napon iz električne mreže, uništit ćete uređaj!

1) Upravljačka jedinica za ručno prigušivanje rasvjetnih tijela sa sučeljem 
od 1 – 10 V; 2) gubitak električne energije; 3) upravljačko sučelje; 4) kapa-
citet opterećenja komutacijskog izlaza; 5) 10 prigušnica za jednu žarulju 
ili 5 prigušnica za dvije žarulje; 6) maksimalni komutacijski izlaz udarne 
struje sklopa; 7) kapacitet opterećenja kontrolnog izlaza; 8) maksimalno 
100 prigušnica od 1 – 10 V; 9) vrsta nadstrujne zaštite; 10) osigurač; 
11) sigurnosni standardi; 12) vrsta zaštite; 13) razred zaštite; 14) zaštitno 
uzemljenje nije potrebno; 15) dopušteni promjer žica; 16) osigurač; 17) tri-
mer; 18) preporučena priprema žica; 19) shema ožičenja; 20) izravno po-
vezivanje električnog opterećenja; 21) otporsko opterećenje od 6 A može 
se povezati s internom sklopkom; maksimalno 10 prigušnica za jednu 
žarulju ili; maksimalno 5 prigušnica za dvije žarulje; 22) kombinacija s 
vanjskim relejom za veće električno opterećenje; 23) s kontrolnim izlazom 
može se povezati najviše 100 prigušnica (100 mA); za veća opterećenja 
potrebno je koristiti vanjski relej; 24) kompatibilni poklopci (podložno 
promjeni bez prethodne najave); 25) proizvođač poklopca; 26) linija diza-
jna poklopca; 27) nos za uklanjanje; 28) kliještima uklonite kuke okvira 
JUNG / koristite ravnu podložnu pločicu M12 Ø 20 mm ispod pričvrsne 
matice; 29) verzija od aluminija i nehrđajućeg čelika nije kompatibilna. 

 INFORMAȚII PRIVIND SECURITATEA:
DIM MCU G2 a fost conceput special pentru a fi montat în cutii încastrate 
care respectă cerințele standardului IEC 60670; montarea independentă 
este permisă doar cu cleme de cablu adecvate, izolație corespunzătoare 
și rezistență la foc. În cazul conectării ieșirii de comandă (+ / -) la o sursă 
de tensiune externă, în special la tensiunea de rețea, dispozitivul se poate 
defecta!

1) Unitate de comandă pentru corpuri de iluminat cu reglare manuală a 
intensității luminoase cu interfață de 1-10 V; 2) Pierdere de energie elec-
trică; 3) Interfață de comandă; 4) Capacitatea de sarcină a ieșirii de co-
mutare; 5) 10 ECG-uri pentru o singură lampă sau 5 ECG-uri pentru două 
lămpi; 6) Ieșire de comutare a curentului maxim de intrare; 7) Capacitatea 
de sarcină a ieșirii de comandă; 8) Maximum 100 ECG-uri de 1-10 V; 9) Tip de 
protecție la suprasarcină; 10) Siguranță; 11) Standarde de siguranță; 12) Tip 
de protecție; 13) Clasă de protecție; 14) Nu este nevoie de conductor 
protector (PE); 15)  Diametrul permis al firelor; 16)  Siguranță; 
17) Potențiometru de tip trimmer; 18) Pregătirea recomandată a firelor; 
19) Schema de cablare; 20) Conectare directă a sarcinii electrice; 21) Sar-
cina rezistivă de 6A poate fi conectată la comutatorul intern; Maximum 10 
ECG-uri pentru o singură lampă sau; Maximum 5 ECG-uri pentru două 
lămpi; 22) Combinație cu releu extern pentru sarcină electrică mai mare; 
23) Până la 100 ECG-uri conectabile la ieșirea de comandă (100 mA); 
Se poate utiliza un releu extern dacă este necesară o sarcină mai mare; 
24) Capace compatibile (se poate modifica fără notificare prealabilă); 
25) Fabricantul capacelor; 26) Linie de design a capacelor; 27) Înde-
părtare nas; 28) Pentru îndepărtarea ghearelor cadrului JUNG folosiți un 
clește/Introduceți o șaibă M12 plată cu diametrul de Ø 20 mm sub piulița 
de fixare; 29) Versiunile din aluminiu și oțel inoxidabil nu sunt compatibile. 

 ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ:
Контролерът DIM MCU G2 е проектиран конкретно за монтиране в 
кутии за вграден монтаж в съответствие със стандарт IEC 60670; 
самостоятелен монтаж е разрешен само с подходящи кабелни скоби, 
достатъчна изолация и осигуряване на устойчивост на пожар. Свърз-
ването на контролния изход (+ / -) към външно напрежение, особено 
към мрежово напрежение, ще доведе до унищожаване на устрой-
ството!

1) Контролер за осветителни тела с ръчно димиране с 1 – 10 V интер-
фейс; 2) Загуба на ел. мощност; 3) Контролен интерфейс; 4) Капаци-
тет на натоварване на превключващия изход; 5) 10 еднолампови или 
5 двулампови електронни пускорегулиращи апарата (ЕПРА); 6) Прев-
ключващ изход за макс. пусков ток; 7) Капацитет на натоварване на 
контролния изход; 8) Макс. 100 ЕПРА 1 – 10 V на; 9) Тип защита от 
свръхток; 10) Предпазител; 11) Стандарти за безопасност; 12) Тип 
защита; 13) Клас на защита; 14) Няма нужда от защитен проводник; 
15) Допустим диаметър на водещия проводник; 16) Предпазител; 
17) Тример; 18) Препоръчителна подготовка на проводниците; 19) Схе-
ма за окабеляване; 20) Директно свързване на ел. товар; 21) Към 
вътрешния превключвател може да бъде свързан омичен товар 6 A; 
Макс. бр. от 10 еднолампови ЕПРА или Макс. бр. от 5 двулампови 
ЕПРА; 22) Комбинация с външно реле за по-голям ел. товар; 23) До 
100 ЕПРА на с възможност за свързване към контролния изход 
(100 mA); Трябва да се използва външно реле за по-големи товари; 
24) Съвместими капаци (подлежи на промяна без предизвестие); 
25) Производител на капака; 26) Проектна линия на капака; 27) Сва-
лете предната част; 28) Използвайте клещи, за да свалите зъбците на 
рамката JUNG/Използвайте плоска подложна шайба M12 с Ø 20 mm 
под фиксиращата гайка; 29) Вариантите от алуминий и неръждаема 
стомана не са съвместими. 

 OHUTUSTEAVE: 
DIM MCU G2 on spetsiaalselt ette nähtud paigaldamiseks tasapinnaliselt 
ühendatud karpidesse, mis vastavad standardile IEC 60670; paigaldami-
se iseseisev tegemine on lubatud ainult juhul, kui kasutatakse sobivaid 
kaabliklambreid ning tagatakse piisav isolatsioon ja tulekindlus. Regulee-
rimise väljundi (+/–) ühendamine välise pingega, eriti võrgupingega võib 
seadme hävitada.

1) Juhtseade 1–10 V liidesega valgustite käsitsi hämardamiseks; 
2) võimsuskadu; 3) juhtliides; 4) lülituse väljundi koormustaluvus; 5) 10 
ühe lambiga ECG-d või 5 kahe lambiga ECG-d; 6) magneetimisvoolu 
max lülitusväljund; 7) reguleerimise väljundi koormustaluvus; 8) max 
100 1–10 V ECG-d; 9) liigvoolukaitse tüüp; 10) kaitse; 11) ohutusstan-
dardid; 12) kaitse tüüp; 13) kaitseklass; 14) kaitsejuht pole vajalik; 
15) elektroodide lubatud läbimõõt; 16) kaitse; 17) seadetakisti; 18) soo-
vitatav juhtme ettevalmistamine; 19) juhtmestiku skeem; 20) el. koor-
muse otseühendus; 21) sisemise lülitiga võib ühendada 6 A takistuse; 
Max 10 ühe lambiga ECG-d või max 5 kahe lambiga ECG-d. 22) vä-
lise releega kombineerimine suurema elektrikoormuse korral; 23) kuni 
100 ECG-d, mille saa ühendada juhtväljundiga (100 mA); vajaduse 
korral kasutage suurema koormuse korral välist releed; 24) ühilduvad 
katted (võivad ette teatamata muutuda); 25) katte tootja; 26) katte 
disainikontseptsioon; 27) eemaldage ots; 28) JUNG-raami haaratsite 
eemaldamiseks kasutage tange / kasutage kinnitusmutri all 20 mm 
läbimõõduga M12 seibi; 29) alumiiniumist ja roostevabast terasest 
versioon ei ühildu. 

 SAUGOS INFORMACIJA:
DIM MCU G2 specialiai skirtas montuoti įleidžiamose dėžutėse pagal IEC 
60670 standartą; atskiras montavimas leidžiamas tik su tinkamais laidų 
gnybtais, pakankama izoliacija ir užtikrinant atsparumą ugniai. Prijungus 
valdymo išvestį (+ / -) prie išorinės įtampos, ypač maitinimo tinklo įtampos, 
įrenginys bus sugadintas!

1) Valdymo įrenginys šviestuvams su 1–10 V sąsaja pritemdyti rankiniu 
būdu; 2) El. energijos praradimas; 3) Valdymo sąsaja; 4) Perjungimo iš-
vesties apkrovos pajėgumas; 5) 10 vienos lempos ECG arba 5 dviejų 
lempų ECG; 6) Maks. įjungimo srovės perjungimo išvestis; 7) Valdymo 
išvesties apkrovos pajėgumas; 8) Maks. 100 1–10 V ECG; 9) Apsaugos 
nuo viršsrovio tipas; 10) Saugiklis; 11) Saugos standartai; 12) Apsaugos 
tipas; 13) Apsaugos klasė; 14) Apsauginis laidas nereikalingas; 15) Leis-
tinas laidų skersmuo; 16) Saugiklis; 17) Trimeris; 18) Rekomenduojamas 
laidų paruošimas; 19) Laidų schema; 20) Tiesioginis el. apkrovos prijun-
gimas; 21) 6 A varžinę apkrovą galima prijungti prie vidinio jungiklio; Iki 
10 vienos lempos ECG arba Iki 5 dviejų lempų ECG; 22) Derinimas su 
išorine rele didesnei el. apkrovai; 23) Iki 100 ECG prijungiama prie val-
dymo išvesties (100 mA); Didesnei apkrovai būtina naudoti išorinę relę; 
24) Suderinami gaubtai (gali keistis apie tai neįspėjus); 25) Gaubto ga-
mintojas; 26) Gaubto konstrukcijos linija; 27) Nuimkite priekinę dalį; 
28) Replėmis išimkite JUNG rėmo gnybtus / Naudokite plokščią Ø 20 mm 
M12 poveržlę po fiksavimo veržle; 29) Aliuminio ir nerūdijančio plieno 
versija nesuderinama. 

 INFORMĀCIJA DROŠĪBAI: 
DIM MCU G2 ir īpaši izstrādāts montāžai zemapmetuma nozarkārbās, 
saskaņā ar IEC 60670 standartu; neatkarīga montāža ir atļauta tikai ar at-
bilstošām kabeļskavām, pietiekamu izolāciju un izturību pret uguni. Vadības 
izejas (+ / -) savienošana ar ārējiem spriegumiem, īpaši ar elektrotīkla 
spriegumu, iznīcinās ierīci!

1) Vadības iekārta manuālai gaismekļu dimmēšanai ar 1-10 V saskarni; 
2) El. padeves zudums; 3) Vadības saskarne; 4) Pārslēgšanas izejas slodzes 
jauda; 5) 10 vienas lampas ECG vai 5 divu lampu ECG; 6) Maks. pārslēg-
šanas izejas ieslēgšanās strāvas; 7) Vadības izejas slodzes jauda; 8) Maks. 
100 1-10 V ECG; 9) Strāvas pārslodzes aizsardzības veids; 10) Droši-
nātājs; 11) Drošības standarti; 12) Aizsardzības veids; 13) Aizsardzības 
klase; 14) Aizsargzemējums nav nepieciešams; 15) Pieļaujamais pievadu 
diametrs; 16) Drošinātājs; 17) Trimmeris; 18) Ieteicamā vadu sagatavoša-
na; 19) Elektriskā shēma; 20) Tiešs el. slodzes pieslēgums; 21) Iekšē-
jam slēdzim var pievienot 6A rezistīvo slodzi; Maks. skaits vienas lampas 
ECG – 10, vai; Maks. skaits divu lampu ECG – 5; 22) Kombinācija ar ārējo 
releju lielākai el. slodzei; 23) Līdz 100 ECG, ko var pieslēgt pie vadības 
izejas (100 mA); Nepieciešama ārēja releja izmantošana lielākas slodzes 
gadījumā; 24) Atbilstošie vāki (iespējams mainīt bez brīdinājuma); 25) Vāka 
ražotājs; 26) Vāka dizaina līnija; 27) Noņemt uzgali; 28) Izmantot knaibles, 
lai noņemtu spīles no JUNG rāmja/Zem nostiprināšanas mezgla pavietojiet 
plakanu M12 paplāksni ar Ø 20mm; 29) Nav saderīgs ar alumīnija un ne-
rūsējošā tērauda versijām. 

 BEZBEDNOSNE INFORMACIJE:
Upravljačka jedinica DIM MCU G2 je posebno konstruisana za ugradnju u 
kutijama koje se montiraju u ravni u skladu sa standardom IEC 60670; 
nezavisno montiranje je dozvoljeno samo uz korišćenje odgovarajućih 
kablovskih stega, izolacije i otpornosti na požar. Povezivanje kontrolnog 
izlaznog napona (+ / -) sa eksternim naponima, naročito s naponom struj-
ne mreže, će dovesti do uništavanja uređaja!

1) Upravljačka jedinica za ručno podešavanje nivoa osvetljenja pomoću 
interfejsa 1–10 V; 2) Gubitak el. energije; 3) Upravljački interfejs; 4) Kapa-
citet opterećenja izlaznog napona komutacije; 5) 10 elektronskih upravljač-
kih uređaja s jednom lampicom ili 5 elektronskih upravljačkih uređaja s dve 
lampica; 6) Maks. izlazni napon udarne struje; 7) Kapacitet opterećenja 
kontrolnog izlaznog napona; 8) maks. 100 elektronskih upravljačkih uređa-
ja 1–10 V; 9) Tip prekostrujne zaštite; 10) Osigurač; 11) Bezbednosni stan-
dardi; 12) Vrsta zaštite; 13) Klasa zaštite; 14) Nije potreban zaštitni provod-
nik (PE); 15) Dozvoljeni prečnik žice; 16) Osigurač; 17) Trimer; 18) Prepo-
ručena priprema žice; 19) Skica ožičenja; 20) Direktno povezivanje el. 
opterećenja; 21) Opterećenje otpora od 6 A može da se poveže s internim 
prekidačem; Maks. broj 10 elektronskih upravljačkih uređaja s jednom 
lampicom ili; Maks. broj 5 elektronskih upravljačkih uređaja s dve lampice; 
22) Kombinacija s eksternim relejom za veće el. opterećenje; 23) Do 100 
elektronskih upravljačkih uređaja koji se mogu povezati s kontrolnim izlaznim 
naponom (100 mA); Neophodno je korišćenje eksternog releja za veće 
opterećenje; 24)  Kompatibi lni  poklopci (Podležu 
promeni bez obaveštenja); 25) Proizvođač poklopca; 26) Linija dizajna 
poklopca; 27) Uklonite vrh; 28) Upotrebite klešta da uklonite čeljusti JUNG 
okvira / Upotrebite ravnu M12 podlošku sa Ø 20 mm ispod fiksirajuće 
navrtke; 29) Verzija od aluminijuma i nerđajućeg čelika nije kompatibilna.

 ІНФОРМАЦІЯ ЩОДО БЕЗПЕКИ:
Блок DIM MCU G2 спеціально призначено для коробок прихованого 
монтажу, які відповідають стандарту IEC 60670; самостійне кріплення 
дозволяється лише за наявності відповідної клеми кабелів, достатньої 
ізоляції та вогнестійкості. Підключення струму керування у вихідному 
колі (+/-) до кола із зовнішніми значеннями напруги, особливо з на-
пругою мережі живлення, призведе до непридатного стану пристрою!

1. Блок керування для зміни сили світла освітлювальних пристроїв 
уручну з інтерфейсом 1–10 В 2. Втрата електричної потужності 3. Інтер-
фейс блока керування 4. Граничне навантаження перемикаючого ви-
ходу 5. 10 електронних пускорегулювальних апаратів (ЕПРА) з однією 
лампою або 5 електронних пускорегулювальних апаратів (ЕПРА) з 
двома лампами 6. Максимальний струм пускової потужності на пере-
микаючому виході 7. Граничне навантаження струму керування у ви-
хідному колі 8. Щонайбільше 100 електронних пускорегулювальних 
апаратів (ЕПРА), 1–10 В 9. Тип захисту від перевантаження за струмом 
10. Плавкий запобіжник 11. Стандарти безпеки 12. Тип захисту 13. 
Клас захисту 14. Не потрібно провідника заземлення (PE) 15. До-
зволений діаметр провідників 16. Плавкий запобіжник 17. Підлаштов-
ний резистор 18. Рекомендована підготовка кабелю 19. Електрична 
схема 20. Прямий взаємозв’язок з електричним навантаженням 21. 
До вбудованого перемикача можна підключити активний опір для 6 А 
Максимальна кількість електронних пускорегулювальних апаратів 
(ЕПРА) з однією лампою: 10 Максимальна кількість електронних пус-
корегулювальних апаратів (ЕПРА) з двома лампами: 5 22. Поєднання 
із зовнішнім реле для більшого електричного навантаження 23. До 
100 електронних пускорегулювальних апаратів (ЕПРА), які можна під-
ключити до елемента керування у вихідному колі (100 мА); викорис-
тання зовнішнього реле в разі необхідності більшого навантаження 
24. Сумісні кришки (підлягають заміні без сповіщення) 25. Ви-
робник кришки 26. Лінійка видів кришок 27. Видаліть носик 28. Для 
видалення зубців рамки JUNG застосовуйте плоскогубці; під фіксую-
чою гайкою використовуйте пласку прокладку M12 із діаметром Ø20 мм 
29. Варіанти з алюмінію та нержавіючої сталі є несумісними 
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